## TOWN OF ALTA

## **RESOLUTION 2023-R-25**

## A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE RECERTIFICATION OF THE ALTA JUSTICE COURT

**WHEREAS**, the provisions of U.C.A. 78A-7-103 require that Justice Courts be recertified at the end of each four-year term; and

WHEREAS, the term of the present Court shall expire on the 31st day of January 2024; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Alta Town Council have received an opinion letter from Polly McClean, City Attorney, which sets forth the requirements for the operation of a Justice Court and feasibility of continuing to maintain the same; and

**WHEREAS,** the members of the Alta Town Council have determined that it is to the best interests of The Town of Alta to continue to provide for a Justice Court.

**BE IT RESOLVED**, the Alta Town Council hereby requests recertification of the Alta Justice Court by the Board of Justice Court Judges and the Utah Judicial Council.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Town Council of the Town of Alta hereby affirm their willingness to continue to meet all requirements set forth by the Judicial Council for continued operation of the Alta Justice Court for the next four-year term of court, except as to any requirements waived by the Utah Judicial Council.

APPROVED and signed this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023.

Town of Alta

by \_\_\_\_\_

Roger Bourke, Mayor

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_ Jen Clancy, Town Clerk Vote:

Mayor Roger Bourke

Councilmember Carolyn Anctil

Councilmember John Byrne

Councilmember Sheridan Davis

Councilmember Elise Morgan